
 

Meeting contact Nina Neisser on 01257 515140 or email nina.neisser@chorley.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 1st June 2022, 2.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Chorley and YouTube   
 

Agenda 
  

Apologies 
 

1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 16 March 2022 of Governance 
Committee   

 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

3 Chorley Borough Council Audit Progress Report 
 

(Pages 9 - 24) 

 To receive and consider the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

4 External Audit Plan 2021-22 
 

(Pages 25 - 48) 

 To receive and consider the report of the External Auditor, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

5 Management Response to External Audit Planning Enquiries 
 

(Pages 49 - 72) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 

6 Charities and Trust Funds 2021/22 
 

(Pages 73 - 80) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Finance. 

 
 

7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021-2022 
 

(Pages 81 - 98) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Service Lead for Audit and Risk. 

 
 

8 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2022 
 

(Pages 99 - 
150) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Service Lead for Audit and Risk. 

 
 



9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 

(Pages 151 - 
162) 

 To receive and consider the report of the Director of Governance. 

 
 

10 RIPA Application Update 
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting. 

 
 

11 Work Programme 
 

(Pages 163 - 
164) 

 To receive and consider the work programme for the Committee. 

 
 

12 Any urgent business previously agreed with the Chair   
 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Debra Platt (Chair), 
Councillor Mark Clifford (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Sam Chapman, Gordon France, 
Margaret France, Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss, Neville Whitham, Charlotte Fitch 
(Independent Person), Peter Ripley (Independent Person) and June Molyneaux.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 16 March 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Governance Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 16 March 2022 
 

Committee 
Members present:          Councillor Debra Platt (Chair) and Councillors 

Mark Clifford, Gordon France, James Nevett, Alan Platt 
and Jean Sherwood 

 
Committee Members 
Present virtually 
(non-voting):                    Councillor Hasina Khan 
 
Officers:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Louise Mattinson (Director of 

Finance), Chris Moister (Director of Governance), 
Tony Furber (Principal Financial Accountant), 
Dawn Highton (Service Lead Audit and Risk) and 
Nina Neisser (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillors Julia Berry and Karen Derbyshire  
 
Other Members:  Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton UK LLP) and Charlotte 

Fitch (Independent Person) 
 

22.G.59 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 19 January 2022 of Governance 
Committee 
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 19 
January 2022 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

22.G.60 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

22.G.61 2020/21 Statutory Accounts 
 
Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance presented her report which
[...]
 GDPR training for Members 
and were advised that this was undertaken as part of the induction following the 
elections. E-learning was also available. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

22.G.68 Local Code of Corporate Governance 
 
Chris Moister, Director of Governance presented his report which updates Members 
on the outcome of a review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
The Council has an adopted Local Code of Corporate Governance, in compliance with 
CIPFA Guidance, which sets out how the Council delivers it’s Corporate Governance 
Framework and explains how it operates. The Local Code should be reviewed 
frequently to ensure it is up to date and reflects the current framework. 
 
A number of policy families have been updated in the last 12 months, however 
Members acknowledged that the vast majority of the documents remain unchanged. 
Specific to this Local Code there have been presentational changes this year. The 
table of interrelationships between principles, statutory obligations and corporate 
objectives and supporting documents and processes has been moved into the body of 
the document. Although a small change it clearly shows the core documents and 
processes which support our framework, making the relationships clearer. The detail 
of the evidence of compliance has been moved into an appendix. 
 
Resolved - That Members approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

22.G.69 RIPA Application Update 
 
Chris Moister, Director of Governance/Monitoring Officer reported that no RIPA 
applications had been made. 
 

22.G.70 Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the work programmes for 2021/22 and 2022/23 which set 
out the reports to be considered at each Governance Committee meeting throughout 
the Council year.  
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 16 March 2022 

 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



A
genda P

age 9
A

genda It
[...]
uncil is the sole trustee. 

 
Recommendations to Governance Committee  
 

2. That the accounts presented in Appendix A to E be approved. 

 
Executive summary 
 

3. The Council’s Statement of Accounts 2021/22 does not include a disclosure on the 
Trust Funds held by the council. As an alternative, figures are presented in this report, 
which therefore provides an opportunity of providing more detail about each charity or 
trust. 

 
Corporate priorities 
 

4. The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the local 

area 

 

Background to the report 
 

5. As part of the process of decluttering the Council’s Statement of Accounts in 2015/16, 
the previous Trust Funds note was omitted as the figures relating to the trusts were not 
material, and inclusion of the note in the statement would not improve users’ 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Finance  Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 1 June 

2022 

Agenda Page 73 Agenda Item 6



 
 

understanding of the Council’s financial position. Excluding the note from the 
statement means that the external auditors have not been obliged to audit it. 

 

6. Having excluded the note from the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts, this report gives 
Governance Committee members the opportunity to review and approve the 
accounts for each of the charities or trusts, presented as Appendix A to E. A brief 
summary of the financial performance of each charity or trust is presented in the 
following paragraphs. There is no statutory requirement for the accounts to be 
audited. Figures are not rounded so that all transactions can be seen in full. The note 
to the accounts had figures rounded to the nearest thousand pounds, which means 
that low value transactions were not visible. 

 
7. Three of the charities or trusts hold external investments. No sums have been 

disinvested and reinvested, but the market value of investments varies from year to 
year. Such changes in market value are reflected in the relevant accounts. 

 

Edward McKnight Memorial Fund 
 

8. This fund was established many years ago to pay for educational lectures in memory 
of Edward McKnight, Chorley’s first librarian, who died in 1911. It has a cash balance, 
held by Chorley Council, which receives interest at the average rate earned on the 
Council’s investments. It has not incurred any expenditure for many years. Its 
accounts are presented at Appendix A. These show that cash held for the fund as at 
31 March 2022 was £5,404.41. 

 

William Cocker Charity 
 

9. The William Cocker Charity is not registered with the Charity Commission, and there 
is no need to do so because of its low turnover. It was established for the provision of 
recreation grounds in Chorley, and the interest earned on its external investment is 
paid to Chorley Council for that purpose. Appendix B presents the accounts for the 
charity. 

 

Proceeds of Sale of Former Free Library 
 

10. This registered charity was established in 1992 using the proceeds of the sale of the 
Avondale Road Library, previously known as the Free Library. The objects of the 
charity are such charitable purposes for the general benefit of the inhabitants of 
Chorley. 

 
11. The main source of income is interest on the charity’s external investments, but 

Chorley Council also pays interest (at the average rate earned on its investments) on 
the cash balance it holds for the charity. The balance held by the Council was 
£17,566.97 as at 31 March 2022, and all figures are presented in the accounts in 
Appendix C. 

 

W B Park’s Charity 
 

12. It is understood that W B Park’s Charity was established for the extension of the 
Infectious Diseases Hospital, Withnell. The Council holds a cash balance of 
£1,704.89 for the charity, which do
[...]
2022   

  
 

  
31 

March 
2021 

 

31 
March 
2022 

£ 
 

£ 

  Other assets   

  
 

  

2,495.23 External investments 2,198.19 

  
 

  

2,495.23 Total other assets 2,198.19 

  
 

  

2,495.23 Total assets 2,198.19 

      

 
 
 

Agenda Page 80 Agenda Item 6



 
 

 

 

Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021-2022 
 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Is this decision key? No 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
Service during 2021/2022 and to give an opinion as required by the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of governance, risk management and control.  

 
2. The report also includes the results of the Quality Assurance and Improvement 

Programme. 
 

Recommendations to Governance Committee 
 
3. That the Committee is asked to note the report for the year ended 31.3.22. 
 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

4. The completion of an Annual Audit Report and Opinion is a requirement of the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.  
 

Other options considered and rejected 
 

5. None.  
 
Corporate priorities 
 

6. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the local 

area 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Service Lead Audit and 

Risk 
Governance Committee 

Wednesday, 1 June 
2022 

Agenda Page 81 Agenda Item 7



 
 
Background to the report 

7. The Service Lead Audit and Risk is responsible for the delivery of an Annual Internal 
Audit Report and Opinion that can be used by the council to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement.    

 
8. The attached report complies with the requirements of the PSIAS. It includes details of 

the coverage of wo
[...]
eparate report on the agenda.  This review confirmed that the Service largely conforms to the 
professional standards. All areas identified for improvement from the review from 2021 have been 

Agenda Page 89 Agenda Item 7



                                   
 

  

implemented with only one area identified as a partial conformance and is included on the action plan 
to progress over the coming months.  
 
Members will recall that the Internal Audit Service also successfully achieved the ISO9001 Quality 
Management System this year.   This clearly demonstrates the commitment to improvement and 
ensuring that a high quality service is provided to both Councils.   

 
 

 Internal Audit Performance  
28 
 

The table at Appendix C summarises the key performance data for the Internal Audit Service during 
2021-2022 and demonstrates that the majority of performance indicators have either been achieved or 
exceeded.    
 
There are two indicators which are slightly below target: 
 

 % of planned time used – this is due to the issues expericened over the course of the year with 
recruitment and retention of officers; 

 % of agreed actions implemented by management, which is below target with the explanation 
provided above.   
 

 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Page 90 Agenda Item 7



                                                          Summary of Internal Audit Work 2021/22                                                       Appendix B 

Internal Audit Plan 21/22 Assurance 
Rating 

Commentary 

 
 
Annual Governance 
Statement  
 

Not 
applicable 

The review comprised of detailed testing and analysis of the Local Code of Corporate Governance and Service 
Assurance Statements completed by Directors. 
 
Common themes of improvements are included within the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2022 
 

Anti-Fraud & Corruption 
 

Not 
applicable 

A full review of the Council’s probity policies was undertaken and approved by the Governance Committee.  All 
policies are
[...]
 management checks. 
 

A
genda P

age 95
A

genda Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C 

  
   

INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 21.22 

 
 

Indicator 

 
 

Audit 
Plan 

 

 
 

Target 
2021/22 

 
 

Actual  
to Date  

 

 
 

Comments 

1 
 

 
% of planned time used  
 

CBC 90% 84% 
Slightly below target.  This is based upon the revised audit 
plan approved by the Governance committee in Jan 22.   

2 
 
% audit plan completed 
 

CBC 90% 95% 
Target exceeded.  Out turn figures based upon revised Audit 
Plan agreed by Governance Committee Jan 22. 

 
3 
 

 
% satisfaction rating (assignment level) 
 

CBC 90% 97% Target exceeded 

4 

 
% of agreed actions implemented by 
management 
 

CBC 90% 70% Below target 

SS 90% 90% Target achieved 

 
 

 

A
genda P

age 97
A

genda Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2022 
 

Is this report confidential? No  
 

 

Is this decision key? No 
 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report relates to the results of the self-assessment carried out by Internal Audit 
against the requirement of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and 
Local Government Application Note (LGAN) as a means of assessing the 
effectiveness of Internal Audit.  
 

Recommendations to Governance Committee  
 
2. That the Committee notes the results of the self-assessment recently undertaken as 

part of the Governance Committee’s consideration of the system of internal control.  
 

Reasons for recommendations 
 

3. Evidence that the Council has an effective Internal Audit Service. 
 
Corporate priorities 
 

4. The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the local 

area 

 

Background t
[...]
 
checklist contained within the revised LGAN.  The LGAN states that if the periodic 
assessment is in the form of a self-assessment, the checklist contained within the 
guidance should be used for assessing conformance as it covers both the PSIAS and 
the LGAN. 

 
10. The self-assessment is attached at Appendix B to this report.  This demonstrates that 

the Service conforms with the Standards.   There are 134 aspects of conformance, of 
which full conformance has been achieved for 128.   There are 5 areas which are not 
applicable to the Internal Audit Service with only 1 partial conformance. 

 
11. The Action Plan at Appendix C shows the identified actions from the 2021 self-

assessment with an update of the current status of each action.   There is only the one 
action being carried forward to 2022 for the one area of partial conformance. 

 
12. A short summary of the issues that have led to this report; any previous decisions or 

history which are relevant and help members understand the issues. 
 
Climate change and air quality 
 
13. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 

targets of the Councils Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 
 
Equality and diversity 

14. The material presented and discussed in this report has no direct implications on 
equality and diversity.   

 
Risk 
 

Agenda Page 100 Agenda Item 8



 
 

15. Failure to undertake the annual self assessment against the PSIAS and LGAN will 

leave the Council unable to demonstrate that the Internal Audit Service confirms with 

the expected Standards.  

 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 
 
16. No comments. 
 
Comments of the Monitoring Officer 
 
17. No comments.  
 
Background documents  

 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

Local Government Application Note 

 

Appendices  
 

Appendix A – Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
Appendix B – Annual Self Assessment 
Appendix c – Action Plan 

[...]
roved as a correct statement of the 
Councils governance environment and be recommended to the Leader and Chief 
Executive for signature. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3. The Annual Governance Statement has been prepared in accordance with 
CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance and has drawn from evidence sources identified in the 
statement to reach its conclusions. 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. The Council are legally obliged to prepare an Annual Governance Statement. 

Corporate outcomes 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

Involving residents in improving their local 

area and equality of access for all 

A strong local economy 

Clean, safe and healthy communities An ambitious council that does more to 

meet the needs of residents and the 

local area 

Background to the report 

6. The council is required to ensure that it has in place a sound system of governance, 

that it regularly reviews the effectiveness of that system and the it continuously seeks 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director (Governance) Governance Committee 
Wednesday, 1 June 

2022 

Agenda Page 151 Agenda Item 9



 
 

to achieve best value in service delivery. As part of that, the council is required to 

publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

 

7. The Annual Governance Statement is developed alongside the Statement of Accounts 

but assesses the governance framework for the whole council and all of its activities. 

The form of the AGS and the approach taken to its development is based on guidance 

that is produced by CIPFA and SOLACE. 

 

8. The guidance from CIPFA and SOLACE sets out that councils are obliged to 

 Develop and maintain an up to date local code of governance consistent with 

the ‘core principles’ set out in the framework 

 Review their existing governance arrangements against the framework 

 Prepare a governance statement in order to report publicly on the extent to 

which the council complies with its own code on an annu
[...]
pendix B Summary of Work 2021.22
	Appendix C Performance Indicators

	8 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2022
	Appendix A Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme
	Appendix B Annual Self Assessment
	Appendix C Action Plan

	9 Draft Annual Governance Statement
	Appendix 1 for Draft Annual Governance Statement

	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Wednesday, 1 June 2022 

 
 
 
Minutes of Governance Committee 
 
Meeting date Wednesday, 1 June 2022 
 

Members present:  Councillor Mark Clifford (Chair) and Councillors 
Sam Chapman, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Michelle Le Marinel, Dedrah Moss and Neville Whitham 

 
Officers:  Louise Mattinson (Director of Finance), Dawn Highton 

(Service Lead Audit and Risk), Dave Whelan (Shared 
Service Lead - Legal) and Nina Neisser (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) 

 
Apologies:  Councillor Debra Platt and Peter Ripley (Independent 

Person) 
 
Other Members:  Charlotte Fitch (Independent Person) 
 

 
22.G.1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 16 March 2022 of Governance Committee 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 16 
March 2022 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair. 
 

22.G.2 Declarations of Any Interests 
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

22.G.3 Chorley Borough Council Audit Progress Report 
 
Matt Derrick, Grant Thornton presented the report of the External Auditor which 
provides an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities. The report also 
includes a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be 
relevant to Chorley Borough Council as a local authority, as well as a number of 
challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues. 
 
The main updates included: 

 Grant Thornton have undertaken initial planning and interim work for the 
2021/22 audit in March and April 2022. Work is expected to begin on the draft 
financial statements in August. 

 A workshop/training session was delivered to officers to hopefully improve the 
audit process going forward. 

 The Housing Benefit Subsidy claim has been certified in accordance with 
procedures agreed with the Department for Work and Pensions – although this 
was submitted later than the deadline. 

 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 1 June 2022 

The Committee noted that the External Auditors were proposing an additional fee of 
£17k in relation to the 2020/21 audit, partly due to the timeliness of responses from 
officers. 
 
Members discussed the additional fees and were advised that the delays were a result 
of sickness absences and maternity leave within the finance team which meant that 
information was unable to be provided in a timely manner. Attempts had been made to 
recruit agency staff, but this had proved difficult working remotely. Reassurances were 
made that this has now been addressed and work has been undertaken to avoid this 
occurring going forward. A detailed timetable has been created and officers have 
undertaken a training session with Grant Thornton. Officers also met regularly with the 
External Auditors towards the end of the last audit which proved useful. 
 
Resolved - 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the committee approves the increase in the 2020/21 Audit Fee of 

£17,000. 
 

22.G.4 External Audit Plan 2021-22 
 
Matt Derrick, Grant Thornton presented the report of the External Auditor on the 
Chorley Borough Council Audit Plan 2021/22 which summarises the findings of the 
initial planning. 
 
The committee noted that the council has established wholly-owned subsidiary 
companies, Chorley Leisure Ltd and Chorley BC Property Ltd which may require 
consolidated accounts to be produced to report the group transactions and balances. 
An assessment of the impacts of group financial reporting considering requirements of 
the CIPFA code has been requested. 
 
With regards to risks identified, Grant Thornton do not consider the fraud revenue 
recognition to be a significant risk to the council and therefore have rebutted this. 
Other risks identified include the management over-ride of controls, valuation of the 
pension fund net liability and valuation of land and buildings. 
 
Members were advised that at the time of planning, the previous year’s Value for 
Money work had not been completed, however the External Auditors hoped to report 
back on this shortly. The 2021/22 Audit would commence in August following the 
receipt of the draft Statement of Accounts with the hope of reporting back to the 
committee in November. 
 
Members queried the previous examples where management may have over-ridden 
controls relating to procurement and the appointment of officers as highlighted in the 
report. Members were advised that this had not occurred in the last 12 months, but 
previous examples would be sent to Members. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

22.G.5 Management Response to External Audit Planning Enquiries 
 
Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance presented the report which outlines the 
management responses provided to the planning enquiries made by the External 
Auditors as part of the 2021/22 statutory accounts. In line with Auditing Standards, and 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 1 June 2022 

to support how Audit Planning process, the External Auditors need to establish the risk 
of fraud and error. 
 
Some of these queries included key events over past 12 months, unusual significant 
transactions, and any changes to account policies that would impact the accounts for 
2021/22. It was noted that Covid-19 and the continuation of Covid business grants as 
well as the creation of Chorley Leisure Ltd have had a significant impact. 
 
With relation to question 11 on the accounting estimates, it was not a binary answer as 
outlined in the report. This response has since been adjusted to confirm that the 
accounts are prepared in line with the CIPFA guidance and code of practice. The 
council also takes on board and implements recommendations from previous audits 
and the accounts are reviewed by senior management to make comparison of the 
estimates proposed against the actual amounts to measure the accuracy of 
forecasting. There are no significant changes in how the 2021/22 statutory accounts 
are planned and will be delivered.  
 
The Committee discussed the contents of Appendices A and B. In response to 
questions, Members were advised that the revised approach to Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) which was adopted at budget council in February 2022 would have 
no impact on the 2021/22 statutory accounts as the changes are only applicable from 
April 2022 and no retrospective adjustments will be made. As figures outlined in the 
Council report, the charge under the new policy will be less and the same value will be 
spread over the life of the asset. The real time value of the pound will also decrease. 
 
Members discussed the land and buildings valuations which were spread over five 
years to ensure all properties were valued at least once every five years. Market Walk 
was valued every year as this was an investment building. The planning appeals 
budget was outlined in preparation for any potential appeals should it be required. 
 
Resolved - To review and approve the management responses to the auditors 
enquiries. 
 

22.G.6 Charities and Trust Funds 2021/22 
 
Louise Mattinson, Director of Finance presented the report which sets out the 
accounts for the year ended 31 March 2022 for charities and trusts, for which the 
Council is the sole trustee, for approval. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Accounts 2021/22 does not include a disclosure on the 
Trust Funds held by the council. As an alternative, figures are presented in this report, 
which therefore provides an opportunity of providing more detail about each charity or 
trust. 
 
Members noted that there are five charities or trust accounts, four of which have 
balances of less than or around £5000. No transactions have taken place on any of 
the accounts during the year. Three of the charities or trusts hold external 
investments. No sums have been disinvested and reinvested, but the market value of 
investments varies from year to year. Such changes in market value are reflected in 
the relevant accounts. 
 
The committee queried the long-term plan for the money in the W B Park’s Charity and 
H T Parke’s Baths Fund to be brought into use and whether these funds could be used 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 1 June 2022 

across the borough. Members were advised that the accounts could be dissolved as 
Charities and Trusts via application to the Charities Commission in order to apply the 
proceeds for the purposes intended, subject to any specificities. The money in the W B 
Park’s Charity and H T Parke’s Baths Fund accounts were set up for a specific 
purpose in the specific areas however the William Cocker fund for recreation grounds 
in Chorley appeared more flexible on where this money can be spent in Chorley. This 
would also be subject to approval from the Charities Commission and officers would 
seek advice from the Commission on this. 
 
Resolved - That the accounts presented in Appendix A to E be approved. 
 

22.G.7 Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2021-2022 
 
Dawn Highton, Service Lead for Audit and Risk presented the report which 
summarises the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service during 2021/2022 and 
gives an opinion as required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control. The report also includes the results of the Quality 
Assurance and Improvement Programme. 
 
Based on the work undertaken and evidence available to Internal Audit including other 
sources of assurance, it is considered that the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s governance, risk management and control processes are adequate. 
 
The key performance data for the Internal Audit Service during 2021-2022 
demonstrates that the majority of performance indicators have either been achieved or 
exceeded. There are two indicators which are slightly below target:  

 % of planned time used – this is due to the issues experienced over the course 
of the year with recruitment and retention of officers;  

 % of agreed actions implemented by management, which is below target. 
 
The committee discussed the audit opinion and the systems used to provide the audit 
ratings. In response to queries regarding management actions, Members were 
reassured that because of criticality of some of the actions identified, short timescales 
were assigned to these and they have now been implemented. 
 
Following queries in relation to staffing issues, Members were advised that there was 
currently a shortage of Internal Auditors nationally and so the council would be 
recruiting a trainee auditor over the summer to be in post by September. There would 
be a full training package delivered to ensure they become fully qualified as soon as 
possible. 

 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

22.G.8 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 2022 
 
Dawn Highton, Service Lead for Audit and Risk presented the report which relates to 
the results of the self-assessment carried out by Internal Audit against the requirement 
of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and Local Government 
Application Note (LGAN) as a means of assessing the effectiveness of Internal Audit. 
 
The self-assessment demonstrates that the Service conforms with the Standards. 
There are 134 aspects of conformance, of which full conformance has been achieved 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 1 June 2022 

for 128. There are 5 areas which are not applicable to the Internal Audit Service with 
only 1 partial conformance related to fraud which is included in the draft Annual 
Governance Statement.  
 
Members were reassured that the Council was not experiencing fraud, but the risk of 
fraud was considered in each audit review. CIPFA guidance contains a checklist which 
has also been completed to further improve fraud arrangements. The committee noted 
the Quality Assurance and Improvement programme. 
 
It was noted that under question 1112 Chief Audit Executive Roles Beyond Internal 
Auditing (page 117), ‘non-conforming’ should also be crossed out to indicate 
conformance. 
 
Resolved - That the report be noted. 
 

22.G.9 Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 
Dave Whelan, Service Lead for Legal presented the report of the Director for 
Governance which presents the Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement has been prepared in accordance with 
CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance and has drawn from evidence sources identified in the 
statement to reach its conclusions. The Council is required to ensure that it has in 
place a sound system of governance, that is regularly reviews the effectiveness of that 
system and that it continually seeks to achieve best value in service delivery. As part 
of that, the council is required to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
 
The council has an up to date code of governance in place and the existing 
governance framework is reviewed against the principles in that code. The AGS 
provides reassurances that there is sound governance in place. 
 
Of the identified governance issues from the previous year, one action had been 
substantially completed, four actions completed, one ongoing and two carried forward. 
The council has also identified improvements to strengthen the corporate governance 
arrangements for the coming year which focus on processes/systems, staff 
development and corporate themes. 
 
The committee noted the draft Annual Governance Statement and discussed any 
issues identified. 
 
Resolved - That the Annual Governance Statement be approved as a correct 
statement of the Council’s governance environment and be recommended to the 
Leader and Chief Executive for signature. 
 

22.G.10 RIPA Application Update 
 
Dave Whelan, Service Lead for Legal reported that no RIPA applications had been 
made. 
 
 
 
 
 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 1 June 2022 

22.G.11 Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered the work programme for 2022/23 which set out the reports 
to be considered at each Governance Committee meeting throughout the Council 
year. 
 
Members were advised that this would be updated for the next meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 


